. ]

In accordance with ")
Rule 18.7 of the I_l QOD
Insolvency {England & :

Wales) Rules 2016 and

serons n 1004 md  NOtiCE OF progress report in voluntary

192 of the Insolvency

Act 1986. Winding up

a2

Companies House

THURSDAY

e

06/07/2017 #200
COMPANIES HOUSE

u_ Company details
Company number W EE W’_‘]_rg,— ,?’?

= Filling in this form

Company name infull | BC Bar Company Limited t/a Bar Chocolate

Please complete in typescript or in
bold black capitals.

|

r Liquidator's name

Full forenamels) | lan

Surname l Yerrill

E— Liquidator’s address

Building name/""mb‘?" Gateway HouseHighpoint Business Village

Street ; Henwood

Post town | Ashford

County/Region | Kent

Postcode FWE’T(—EHF
Country [-

u_ Liquidator's name @

Full forename(s)

0 Other liquidatoer
Use this section to tell us about

—

Surname another liquidator.
E— Liquidator’s address @
Building namelnumber’ @ Other liguidator
Use this section to tell us about
Street ’ anather liquidator.
Post town ‘
County/Region [_
Postcode
Country J

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in vofuntary winding up

I Period of progress report

From date F[? @E g%‘ﬂ—{?

Progress report

To dat ofs 5 2007
7 I

03 The progress report js attached

m_ Sign and date — \

Liquidator's signature | Signature

X .
Signature date ’F [? Ia— ’[?_ i? [TO-

\ L)

"

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQO3 -

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

E Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Contact name

Sherrie James

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

@ Where to send

Company name

Yerrill Murphy

(
|
|
[ Henwood
';

Post town Ashford
County/Region Kent
lm;— le W IE‘ ,4_ ’7 TS— H ’Hﬁ

Country

Lnx

Telephone

01233 666280
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

[0 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

LI You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

Gateway HouseHighpoint Busing

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

N .
'ﬁ?e }i@éll?t%? of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.

DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




‘BC Bar Company Limited t/a Bar Chocolate

(In Liquidation}

Liguidator's Summary of Receipts & Payments

From 06/05/2016

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver, 2012.10

Statement From 06/05/2016
of Affairs To 05/05/2017 To 05/05/12017
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Furniture & Equipment 1,200.00 1,200.00
Wet & Dry Stocks 500.00 500.00
NIL Inter-Company Debt (1) NIL NIL
1,635.00 Cash at Bank {2) 1,217.98 1,217.98
Bank Interest Gross 0.12 0.12
Goodwill L 4,000.00 4,000.00
6,918.10 6,918.10
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond 72.00 72.00
Statement of Affairs Fees 5,000.00 5,000.00
Liguidators Remuneration NIL NIL
Agents Fees 1,000.00 1,000.00
Statutory Advertising 253.80 253.80
(6,325.80) (6,325.80)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(37,037.00) Trade & Expense Creditors (3) NIL NIL
{250.00) Director's Expenses (4) NIL NiL
(28,365.00) HM Revenue & Customs - VAT (5) NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(10,000.00) OCrdinary Shareholders - NIL NIL
NIL NIL
{74,017.00) 592.30 592.30
REPRESENTED BY
VAT Receivable 1,265.16
Lloyds TSB 613.97
VAT Payable (1,140.00)
Vat Control Account (146.83)
592.30
lan Yerrill
Liquidator

05 July 2017 15:01



BC BAR COMPANY LIMITED T/A BAR CHOCOLATE
In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

Progress Report for the period 06 May 2016 to 05 May 2017

Progress Report submitted in accordance with rule 18.7 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 on
05 July 2017 by the Liquidator, I. D. Yerrill of Yerrill Murphy, Gateway House, Highpoint Business Village,
Henwood, Ashford, Kent TN24 8DH.



BC BAR COMPANY LIMITED T/A BAR CHOCOLATE
Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

Contents of Report:

1. Statutory Information
2. Progress of the Liquidation in the period of the Report
3. Liquidator’s Receipts and Payments Account

Asset realisations
Unrealised assets
Expenses paid

Expenses accrued

4. Pre-Appointment Costs

5. Liquidator’s Remuneration

6. Dividend Prospects and Creditor Claims
7. EC Regulations

8. Opting Out

9. Ongoing Issues




1. Statutory Information

Company name BC Bar Company Limited t/a Bar
Chocolate
Company’s registered office Gateway House
Highpoint Business Village
Henwood
Ashford
Kent TN24 8DH
Company’s registration number 09311389
Liquidator’s names lan Douglas Yerrill
Liquidator’s License details Insolvency  Practitioners  Association
(8924)
Liquidator’s address Gateway House
Highpoint Business Village
Henwood
Ashford
Kent TN24 8DH
Liquidator’s email address mail@yerrillmurphy.co.uk
Liquidator’s telephone number 01233 666280
Liquidator’s facsimile number 01233 666281

2. Progress of the Liquidation in the period of the Report

Instructions were issued to Yerrill Murphy to assist in winding-up the Company under a
creditors’ voluntary liquidation on 08 April 2016 and the appointment of Ian Yerrill as Liquidator
was made on 06 May 2016.

The Liquidator’s progress in dealing with the assets of the Company is detailed in section (3)
below.

The Liquidator was obliged to investigate the affairs and dealings of the Company and the
conduct of its’ Directors and to submit a Report on their findings to the Department for Business
Innovation and Skills, in accordance with the requirements of the Company Directors
Disqualification Act 1986.

This Report has been submitted, however we are not permitted to disclose the contents of the
same.

The Liquidator has in addition undertaken enquiries in accordance with the best practice
directives of Statement of Insolvency Practice 2 “Investigations by Office Holders in
Administrations and Insolvent Liquidations” to ascertain whether there are potential areas of
recovery or matters of public interest requiring further more detailed investigation. My initial
assessment is that no further detailed investigations are required at this stage.

Creditor claims received to date have been dealt with as detailed in section (5) below.



3. Ligquidator’s Receipts & Payments Account

Asset realisations
Transactions with connected parties

Fumiture & Equipment, Wet & Dry Stock
Since the Liquidator’s appointment a sale to a connected party has occurred.

The Liquidator instructed Porter & Associates 43 King Edward Drive, Grays, Essex RM16 4AQ,
who are professional independent agents with adequate professional indemnity insurance, to
dispose of the Company’s assets using the most advantageous method available.

Mid Kent Pub Company Ltd expressed an interest in purchasing the Company’s assets, which
consisted of Furniture & Equipment and Wet & Dry Stock. Mid Kent Pub Company Ltd is
connected with the Company on the basis that Mr Christopher Dyer was a Director and
Shareholder of the Company and is also a Director and Shareholder of Mid Kent Pub Company
Ltd.

Therefore, Mid Kent Pub Company Ltd was invited to contact Porter & Associates direct to
progress their interest. Porter & Associates weighed up the advantages of a swift sale, which
would avoid the ongoing costs of storing and marketing the assets, against the potential of
attracting a better offer aibeit that this would involve incurring more costs. Porter & Associates
concluded that Mid Kent Pub Company Ltd’s offer was very likely to represent the best net
realisation for the assets and they recommended to the Liquidator that the offer be accepted.

Consequently, the Company’s assets were sold to Mid Kent Pub Company Ltd on 6 February
2017 for £5,700 exclusive of VAT, which was received in the period. This represents £1,200 for
the Furniture & Equipment; £500 for the Wet & Dry Stocks; and £4,000 for Goodwill.

Cash at Bank

The Company held a current account with National Westminster Bank, a realisation of £1,217.98
was received from the bank, which is slightly less than the figure in the Statement of Affairs. I
am currently awaiting clarification from the bank, however it is unlikely that any further will be
received.

Unrealised assets
The only unrealised assets relates to the inter-company debt which will not be repaid to the
Company on the basis that the debtor is insolvent and is also in liquidation.

Expenses paid
In the period covered by this report, I have paid £72 Specific Bond plus VAT and £253.80 plus
VAT in relation to Statutory Advertising.

Other Professional Costs
Agents and Valuers

Porter & Associates 45 King Edward Drive, Grays, Essex RM16 4AQ were instructed as Agents
and Valuers in relation to attending the trading premises of the Company and preparing an
inventory and valuation of the Company’s chattel assets. Shortly after the Liquidator’s



appointment Porter & Associates were instructed to deal with the marketing and the sale of the
Company’s chattel assets. Their costs have been agreed on a time cost basis. The agents’ fees
for the period 06 May 2016 to 05 May 2017 amount to £1,000 plus VAT, which have been paid
in full.

Expenses accrued

The balance of the Statement of Affairs fees of £1,000 remains outstanding, together with the
undrawn Liquidator’s Remuneration as detailed below.

Balance in Hand

There is a balance in hand of £592.30 at the end of the period covered by report as detailed in the
attached Receipts and Payments account, allowing the VAT liability of £21.67 which has been

repaid outside the period. A total of 12p has been received in respect of Gross Bank Interest.

4. Pre-Appointment Costs

Fixed fee agreed with the Divector and ratified by members and creditors

The creditors authorised the fee of £6,000 plus VAT for assisting the director in calling the
relevant meetings and with preparing the Statement of Affairs on 06 May 2016. In the period
covered by this report £5,000 plus VAT has been paid leaving a balance outstanding of £1,000
plus VAT.

5. Liguidators’ Remuneration

Incorporated within the initial report dated 10 May 2016 circularised to all known creditors of the
Company by the Liquidator was his fee estimate; details of the functions of the Liquidator; and a
voting memorandum. Based on this information the creditors were asked to consider the
following proposals:

The Liquidator will charge fees by reference to his time costs for dealing with
areas of statutory compliance; non-debtor asset realisations; statutory
investigations; and dealing with creditor claims.

Recovery of fees based on such time costs will not exceed £4,932.90 in
accordance with the previously provided ‘fees estimate’ (a copy of which is
reproduced below)

In addition the Liquidator will charge a fee of 20% on any debtor realisations
net of third party charges and 25% of any realisations produced as a direct
result of his investigation and not disclosed in the Statement of Affairs, again
net of any third party charges.

One non-associated creditor vote was received approving the Liquidator’s fee’s estimate.
Accordingly the Liquidator is deemed to have authority to draw any remuneration for work
carried out in administering this winding up, up to the value of the estimate.

In accordance with the requirements of Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 ‘Payments to Office
Holders and their associates’ the Liquidator is required to provide creditors with an explanation



of the work to be carried out by him in his administration of the winding up at the outset of the
proceedings and in any subsequent reports provide a written narrative of works carried in the
period covered.

[ can confirm that the Liquidator has carried out his functions as outlined in the annexe to his
previous report. A further analysis of those functions can be made available if required by

contacting this office.

The fee estimate forecast that the Liquidator would incur time costs as follows:

Activity Est. Time (Hrs) | Blended Rate Total (£)
(3]

Statutory compliance 15.00 195.75 2,936.25

Asset realisations 0.00 195.75 0.00

Statutory investigations 8.00 195.75 1,566.00

Creditor claims 2.20 195.75 430.65

Total 25.20 4,932.90

A breakdown of the time expended by the Liquidator and his staff is attached to this Report. A

summary of time costs incurred to date can be shown as follows:

Activity Est. Time (Hrs) g:\)zerage Rate Total (£)
Statutory compliance 16.50 170.21 2,808.50
Asset realisations 3.20 171.87 550.00
Statutory investigations 4.50 219,11 986.00
Creditor claims 7.90 167.21 1,321.00
Total 32.10 176.50 5,665.50

During the period covered by this report the Liquidator has not drawn any remuneration in
respect of the time costs incurred.

Within 21 days of receipt of this report, any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor with the
concurrence of at [east 5% in value of the unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question),
or with the permission of the court upon an application made within that period of 21 days, any
unsecured creditor, may make a request in writing to the Liquidator for further information about
remuneration or expenses detailed in this Report.

The Liquidator should, within 14 days of receipt of the request, provide all of the information
asked for. However if the Liquidator considers that the time or cost of preparation of the
information would be excessive; or disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the
conduct of the liquidation or might reasonably be expected to lead to violence against any person;
or the liquidator is subject to an obligation of confidentiality in respect of the information; he
may withhold the information and give reasons for not providing the same.



If the Liquidator fails to provide the information within the 14 days of the initial request, or gives
reasons for withholding the information, then a creditor may apply to the court within the ensuing
21 days and the Court may make such Order as it see fit.

The Liquidator would additionally draw your attention to the provisions of rule 4.131 of the
Rules.

Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of 10% in value of
the unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question), or with the permission of the Court,
may apply to the Court for one of the following Orders:

a) An Order reducing the amount of remuneration that the Liquidator is entitled to
charge.

b) An Order fixing the basis of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount.

¢) An Order changing the basis of remuneration.

d) An Order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses in question be treated
as not being expenses of the Liquidation.

e) An Order that the Liquidator or the Liquidator’s personal representative pay to the
Company the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of the
excess as the Court may specify.

Alternatively the Court may make any other Order that it thinks just but Orders under ‘b’ or *¢’
above may be made only in respect of periods after the period of this report.

The costs of the application should be paid by the applicant unless the Court orders otherwise.

Any application must be made within eight weeks of receipt of the first report in which the
remuneration and/or expenses in question are detailed, although the Court may extend the period
by such further period as the court thinks just.

Information about this insolvency process may be found on the R3 website at
http://www.creditorinsolvencvguide.co.uk. Creditors’ attention is drawn to the Guide to
Liquidators’ Fees as circularised with the Notice convening the initial meeting of creditors, dated
08 April 2016, and to the charge out rates detailed therein. A further copy can be made available
on request.

6. Dividend Prospects and Creditors Claims

Secured Creditors
There are no secured creditors.

Preferential Creditors
There are no preferential creditors and no claims have come to light during the period covered by
this report,

Unsecured Creditors
The Statement of Affairs lodged in the proceedings disclosed 11 potential unsecured creditors
totalling £65,651. To date we have received five claims totalling £57,109.42.



Prescribed part

In accordance with the provisions of Section 176A of the Act where property of a Company is
subject to a Floating Charge a prescribed part of the net property available under that charge shall
be set aside to enable a distribution to unsecured creditors. The prescribed part equates to 50% of
the first £10,000 of the net property available together with 20% of the balance thereafter up to a
maximum prescribed part of £600,000.

The provisions do not apply where the net property is less than £10,000 or where the Court orders
on an application by the Officer Holder that the costs of making a distribution to unsecured

creditors would be disproportionate to the benefits.

Please note that in this instance there was no charge-holder, in such circumstances the prescribed
part provisions did not apply, and there was no such distribution to unsecured creditors.

Dividend prospects
There is no possibility of a return to creditors based upon current information.

7. EC Regulations (Whether Proceedings are Main Proceedings or Territorial}

The Company’s centre of main interest was in 10-11 Market Buildings, Maidstone, Kent, ME14
1HP and therefore it is considered that the EC Regulations will apply. These proceedings are
main as defined in Article 3 of the EC Regulation.

8. Opting Out

Please note that creditors have a right to opt out of receiving further communications from the
Liquidator (except where there is a continuing statutory requirement to communicate). In this
regard your attention is drawn to the attached ‘Opting Out of Receiving Documents’.

9. Ongoing Issues

The liquidation will continue until the administration has been concluded.

Should vou have any query regarding the contents of this Report please do not hesitate to contact

this office.

Licensed to act as an Insolvency Practitioner by the Inseolvency Practitioners Association



’ L BC Bar Company Limited t/a Bar Chocolate
{In Liquidation}

Liquidator’'s Summary of Receipts and Payments

RECEIPTS Statement From 06/05/2016 From 07/05/2016 Total
of Affairs To 06/05/2016 To 05/05/2017

(£} (E) (€) (£)
Furniture & Equipment 0.00 1,200.00 1,200.00
Wet & Dry Stocks 0.00 500.00 500.00
Inter-Company Debt {1) NIL 0.00 0.00 0.00
Cash at Bank (2) 1,635.00 0.00 1,217.98 1,217.98
Bank Interest Gross 0.00 0.12 0.12
Goodwill 0.00 4,000.00 4,000.00
0.00 6,918.10 6,918.10

PAYMENTS
Specific Bond 0.00 72.00 72.00
Statement of Affairs Fees 0.00 5,000.00 5,000.00
Agents Fees 0.00 1,000.00 1,000.00
Statutory Advertising 0.00 253.80 253.80
Trade & Expense Creditors (3) (37,037.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00
Director's Expenses (4) (250.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00
HM Revenue & Customs - VAT (5) (28,365.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00
Ordinary Shareholders (10,000.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 6,325.80 6,325.80
Net Receipts/(Payments) 0.00 592.30 592.30

MADE UP AS FOLLOWS

Lioyds TSB 0.00 613.97 613.97
VAT Receivable / (Payable) 0.00 (21.67) (21.67)

0.00 592730 \ 592.30
L

|

/)

lan Yerrill
Liguidator

Page 1 of 1 IPS sQL Ver. 2010.01 05 July 2017 13:37



TTE—

w

£6:6) 2102 AinF 50

¥1-10-G1 UoIsian

| jo | @bey

2580 S| Ul BN

se|Bs |88ske pue ssaulsng 'Auadoly ‘Uonos|j0D 198 ‘e Jo uonuRlay ‘siasse Buunsul pue Bupnoes 'Bulknuap|

suonsesuel) Juspesaue Bulebnsay| ‘spedal ygQo ‘Melrel 2 415

AoBayes Jayjoue Jo Led W0j Jo0U SA0P JeY) s0Uspundsaiio))

(Suoppan [eavssagesd Jsyio pue ssadoidite Surpnou) stisio SIONpaLD 'SIONROID WIM USTEAHUNLUNICT

Atojeue|dxe-)ag

852D SI} Ul Y/N

Buglodal AlomeS 'splods) jo aaueusiuEl ‘UonedynoN Jusugulicddy 'dn-las saeasiUIPY ‘Buluued esen

Buipes |

S}sSY |0 UonEsieay

suoebnsaay)

aouapuodsa Loy [BIAUSE)

SIO)paIn

Buusiysen

sIaNEW dynads esen

Buluueld » UONEASILILDY

ucpeuejdxy

uopesyisse(n

oo'e patuie|) SjUaWAsINGs|d [BI0L

oo'o palie|n) saad [B10]
05°9Ll 05'599°¢ 0yze 06's 08¢ oo 08t SINCH Imel
coo d00 ace 00 oo o0 Q00 Buipe.sy
Fi-n¥a) 00 055 oze [t]eXs] 00'e 000 o0z0 $jassy Jo Lohes|eay
LVBLE 00988 o2 oon 0Ve Qo'e o % suoleBnsaau|
DO'0SE 00544 050 coo 000 000 050 80UBPUOSELG) [B1OUBD)
00081 [eake] A 056 000 058 Joli ¢ o0’k S101p8I
6165} 0S'e8¢ orz oLt oLl 0o 0z'0 Buusiysed
000 000 oo oo Q00 Q00 000 sJonel oyweds ased
80551 et 4 0021 Or'tr {133 000 050 Buue|d g uwpy
{3) Mey yelg yoddng S|PUOCISSBJ0.d
Apnoy eBelasy {3) 150D BuNy 5)hoH B0l 8 SJURSISSY 101U85 IO Jabeuey Jauped UoIUNS SHUOAY 1O UONEDRISSE|D

£102/50/50 ‘01 9102/50/90 ‘Woi4

150d ®eped paloid

sje|0o0yD Jeg e/ pepwur] Auedwog seg 0d - Av0rLIAD

Arewwing }s09 ’g swi] 6dIS - Aug awi]



" QPTING OUT OF RECEIVING DOCUMENTS

The consequences of opting-out

Creditors have the right to elect to opt out of receiving further documents about the
Liquidation unless:

(i) the Insolvency Act 1986 requires a document to be delivered to all creditors without
expressly excluding opted-out creditors;

(ii) it is a notice relating to a change in the office-holder or the office-holder’s contact
details; or

(iii)it is a notice of a dividend or proposed dividend or a notice which the court orders to
be sent to all creditors or all creditors of a particular category to which the creditor
belongs.

Opting-out will not affect the creditor’s entitlement to receive dividends should any be paid to
creditors.

Unless the Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016 provide to the contrary, opting-out will
not affect any right the creditor may have to vote in a decision procedure or a participate in a
deemed consent procedure in the proceedings although the creditor will not receive notice of
it

A creditor who opts out will be treated as having opted out in respect of any consecutive
insolvency proceedings of a different kind in respect of the same company.

How to opt out
A creditor may at any time elect to be an opted-out creditor.

The creditor’s election to opt out must be by a notice in writing authenticated and dated by the
creditor.

The creditor must deliver the notice to the Liquidator (details below).

How to opt back in

The creditor may at any time revoke the election to opt out by a further notice in writing,
authenticated and dated by the creditor and delivered to the Liquidator (details below).

Contact details

Name of Liquidator: fan Yerrill

Address of Liquidator: Gateway House, Highpoint Business Village, Henwood,
Ashford, Kent, TN24 8DH

IP Number: 8924

Date of Appointment: 06 May 2016

Contact Name: Sherrie James

Email Address: sherrie james@yerrillmurphy.co.uk

Telephone Number: 01233 280666

& Resources for IPs LLP 2017



